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MR. CHATRMAN: Question No. 304—
Shri Gurudas Das Gupta.

_‘304. [The Questioner (Shri Gurudas Das Gupta) was absent. .For answer. vide col. 37-38 infra.}

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 20

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No.
305—Shri Chaturanan Mishra,

Creation of Credit and Collection Division by the ITDC

*305. SHRI CHATURANAN MI-
SHRA: Will the Minister of PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND TOURISM
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that in order to realise its huge outstanding arrears ITDC created an independent cell called ‘Credit and Collection Division’ sometime back;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof;

(c) what amount has been realised by this Division till September, 1985;
and

(d) what are the details of the amount outstanding till September,
1985 and what efforts are being made to get the same realised before the end of the current financial year?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND TOURISM
({SHRI HK.L. BHAGAT): (a) to (d)
A staiement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) The Credit & Collection Division was set up in July 1981 to perform the following broad functions :—

To scrutinise and assist the units in effecting recoveries of outstandings, and to initiate legal action wherever necessary.

The Division was manned by 4 officers and a complement of 8 staff and was headed by the Senior Vice-President (Finance). The staff of the Division was distributed among the concerned units in February, 1985.

(c¢) Since the Division was primarily created to effect and assist the units in the recovery of outstandings, no parallel records were maintained at Headquarters as it would have duplicated the accounting process. The records regarding the recovery of outstandings continued to be maintained by the respective units themselves.

(d) The estimated breakup of the amounts outstanding party-wise as on 30 Sep, 85 i as under:—

(Rs .in lakhs)

Government Departments . 57444
Travel Agents 197° 57
Private Parties ., . . 66-24
Licensees . . . 82-05
Credit Card holders . . 3821
Others . . . . 78-68
TotAL 1036° 59

The process of debt collection is continuous in the ITDC due to its nature of business, To accelerate the process of recovery of outstandings, following steps are being taken:—

—supplementing the strength of the units by deploying additional staff wherever necessary.

—seeking the assistance of the Government for realising the outstandings against Governmeng Departments/Ministries, etc.

—steps to computarise the accounts.
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g v Rt &1 WY amw w3 self-contradictory. He has said that AR qfafefrar @ § 9@ w7 this unit, this division, credit and col-TIYT AT Afeqg H e %' lection division, has been formed to the collection of the arrears., But
again he says that the staff have been

U
1 q;"r§ ﬁi‘g’l’ﬂ' :ﬂ' frerf aiﬁ; a?:;_ scrutinise and assist the individual in A1)
quq
T

Tt
TERAE FT AT g qg w9l distributed among the individual units. faar s/ | S®E o e The individual units have already got
g st &5 oW g Tl WO T the staff for the collection purposes.
Ao & o o WMo FT aH-HET FTE Then, what is the necessity for creating a division and again distributing
agt g AT W] %l those people among the individual

it Wﬁm : H'Wf‘ﬂ'q'@?q' units? Is that division working in a

: P o B centralised manner, monitoring these
?éﬁ' q’@a'q' %%F‘:g x g arrears and collections or whether it
*OEH A ST qHET has been disbanded? Then why this gt —§'§ g1 a mﬂ.m ar adff T unit could not collect these arrears g3 AT g1q § I w7 fR oo even from the Government depart-
dfew § 7 &) SR g Y & ments?
fe Afew § =t s & @ ar
gy fwmm § fF o W SHRI HK.L. BHAGAT: Sir, as far qoiftw 7 g fowr & ara we as the first question is concerned, there T YT mﬁq‘ Tt is no contradiction in the statement ‘T@?“T@a . a l% f_ :’% whatsoever, nor this division was PR EEIT\_\ 4 created. A certain number of officers 5, A FA a'&iﬂ' q;(_,“ ﬁﬁl’%‘ and staff were put in this division.
g S A g & aw gf Then they were distributed so that SUS Y W S #<d §dr they can go and assist the various wged & Aifew ¥ arafawdr wr units. It is a question of creating a 7 division and then utilising those diffe-
ar & rent people in those units. There is
W Qo Fo TN WW: X, 1o jon of icti
. e question of any contradiction. The
oA g BT 51 g f& wme second point is that the division has I T&@F §Y AT E not been disbanded. The division continues but the work in these various
That is too wide a statement, which, components has been distributed to with due respects to the hon. Mem- various units. Then, the hon. Member ber, is not corred. ) asks why the money has not been
- - collected from the Government depart-
43 fad & e w74 ments. It is not correct to say that YT FE AT C N L G i money has not been collected. Quite a gaEar | Wk &% dfafes 3 Iot of money has been collected and
W Jfew TAamrsrmm e e for the remaining amount we are try-F 3O TS 9|7 B fear T ing our best to collect it and I hope
% SN & 9¥ s zﬁ‘( a® gar the other Government Department
~ o will pay it.
Wt Aee Efevr § Iuwr T FE
& far forwm owég & STl o SHRI PARVATHANENI UPEN-W g & ST Y quT wawde DRA: Sir, the answer is not complete.
Seafmg & 9 T 95w W Ry If the Division is continuing, why are
= * . they not maintaining records of col-
m’"%'aﬁ & ;gr“ @'"ﬂ /s ig lection. What is the difficulty.
TaaEE Ay e ey SHRI HK.L. BHAGAT: That will mean total duplication These people
SHRI PARVATHANENI UPEN- | go there, supervise their accounts and

DRA:; Sir, the Minister’s answer is help them to make collections. There is no point in creating a separate division because that would mean duplication in the work which would be ip-
convenient and unnecessary.

SHRI V. NARAYANASWAMY: As
per the statement of the hon. Minister, the Credit and Collection Division was set up in July, 1981. I want to know whether this Division recommended legal proceedings against the persons about which the hon. Minister has mentioned. How many cases have been taken up for recovery. The hon. Minister has stated that Rs. 78.08
Iakhs are due from ‘others’. I want to know whether they are VIPs or private companies or corporations. The hon. Minister may clarify.
SHRI H.K.I. BHAGAT: The hon.

Member asked whether they are private companies or individuals. As I said, I have got only the broad categorisation with me and not the details of every individual. About legal action, the information is not with me.
The hon. Member asked in a general way and I shall enquire about it and if legal action is necessary, it would be taken.

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: Sir, Minister's answer to part (¢) of the main question is evasive. The question was:
How much money has been realised.
If complete information is not available, and there is no need to keep parallel records, because the Minister said that it will mean duplication of work, then for what purpose have you created this Division?

MR. CHATRMAN: He has answered that.

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: I want to know from the hon. Minister whether any accountability or responsibility has been fixed on those executives who allow these credits and then have written oft crores of rupees in the name of bad debts.

SHRI H. K. L. BHAGAT: As I have already stated, responsibility lies on different functionaries working in this Division; they are certainly accountable. The hon. Member is assuming to Questions 26

ag if crores have been written off. 1 do not have that information whether crores have been written off. He has only given this general information.
If he points out any specific case, I will take action.

SHRI JAGESH DESAI: Even in the business organisations, there is a custom that if the amount is not paid within one month or 15 days, interesé is charged. Even in case of income-tax payment, if the advance tax payable is not paid within the specified time limit, interest is charged. Same is the position for sales-tax where 24 per cent interest is charged if it is not paid within one month, and the idea is that the assessees should pay the tax in time. I want to know whether interest is charged in this case also if the dues are not paid within a particular time. If interest is charged, what is the rate?

SHRI H.K.L. BHAGAT: I am not aware whether interest js charged or not.

SHRI JAGESH DESAI: How will you recover the money in that case?

SHRI HK.L. BHAGAT; Shall I say any untruth? I only said that I am not aware whether interest is charger or not. Then so many payments are from Government to Government;
from one Ministry to another; from one department to another department, and I shall check up whether provision for interest exists elsewhere or not.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.
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